
 
 

BIGTOOLRACK 

ASSEMBLY 

INSTRUCTIONS 
600 LBS MAX 

NOT FOR ROAD USE  



1 
  

Layout a BTR-A006 on a flat surface that is suitable for assembling. 

 

 
Attach BTR-023 & BTR-024 using: 
3/8’’x 1’’ Carriage bolt (1102-09) x4 
3/8’’ washer (1325-15) x4 
3/8’’ locknut (1202-10) x4 
7/8’’ Adjustable Cat 1 Pin (4660-67) x2 

 



2 
  

Attach BTR-007:  

Place part over top of the frame and fasten with the 4 lined up holes.  
5/16’’ x ¾ SH Cap Screw (1108-04) x4 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x4 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x4 

Attach BTR-001 using: 
Place part behind the bed and use the four lined up holes to fasten.  
5/16’’ x ¾ SH Cap Screw (1108-04) x4 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x4 

5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x4 

 



3 
  

 
 

Attach BTR-006s to BTR-A023 and A024:  
Place part behind panels and use threaded holes on the part to fasten. You will use the second 
set of bolts and washer on the next step. 
5/16’’x 3/4’’ Bolt (1002-17) x4 
5/16’’ lock washer (1220-10) x4 

 
 
Attach BTR-A023 and BTR-A024 using:  

Assemble each side panel by placing the edge inside the back panel but below 
the bed. 
5/16’’ lock washer (1220-10) x6 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x6 
5/16’’ x ¾ SH Cap Screw (1108-04) x6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
  

Attach 2x BTR-A028: 
Slide the parts through the tops of the side panels and lightly fasten to the 
assembly. If you have the Deluxe Wheel System refer to the steps on page 
12 for installing BTR-051 at this stage. 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x8 
5/16’’ x 2-1/2’’ SH Cap Screw (1108-26) x8 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x8 
BTR-095 x1 
BTR-098 x1 
 



5 
  

 

Attach BTR-022, BTR-090, and BTR-091: 
Loosely fit the beams parts together and then tighten all the fasteners 

once the assembly is fitted..  

5/16’’ 2’’ SH Cap Screw (1108-13) x4 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x4 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x4 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



6 
  

Attach BTR-A022  
to BTR-A002 using: 
5/16’’ x 3/4’’ SH Cap Screw (1108-04) x2 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attach BTR-100  
to BTR-A002 using: 
5/16’’ x 3/4’’ SH Cap Screw (1108-04) x2 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
  

Attach Cables (4340-64) using: 
Place part behind panels and use threaded 
holes on the part to fasten. 
¼’’ x 7/16’’ Shoulder Screw (1165-14) x2 
¼’’locknut (1200-10) x2 
¼’’ washer (1325-09) x2 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attach Cables (4340-64) using: 
5/16’’ x 3/4’’ SH Cap Screw (1108-04) x2 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x2 

 

 

 

 

 

 



8 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attach Latches (1400-04) using: 
12-24 x 3/4’’ SH Cap Screw (1108-03) x4 
12-24 nut SS (1200-03) x4 
 

 

 

Install 3Point hitch (BTR-A202) using:  
5/8’’ Hitch Pin adjustable (4660-31) x1 
5/8’’ Hitch Pin w/Cotter (1600-77) x1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9 
  

Options And Pro Kit Add-ons 

Attach side bins (2/4) (BTR-031): 
¼’’x3/4’’ Screw (1108-27) x2 
1/4’’ Washer (1325-09) x2 
1/4’’ locknut (1200-30) x2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attach 4 hole Tool Holder (BTR-041) using: 
5/16’’ 2’’ SH Cap Screw (1108-13) x2 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x2 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10 
  

Attach 4 Chain Saw Holder (BTR-042) using: 

5/16’’ 2’’ SH Cap Screw (1108-13) x2 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x2 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Attach Grass Trimmer Holders(2) using: 
BTR Strap tool bracket (BTR-040) x2 
BTR Tool bracket mount large (BTR-097) x2 
5/16’’ Bolt Carriage 5-1/2’’ (1102-14) x2 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x2 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x2 
BTR Rubber Strap (BTR-198) x2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11 
  

Install Universal Tool Holders(2) using: 
BTR Strap tool bracket (BTR-040) x1 
BTR Tool bracket mount small (BTR-096) x1 
5/16’’ Bolt Carriage 3’’ (1102-17) x1 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x1 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x1 
BTR Rubber Strap (BTR-198) x1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attach lumber carriers 

(BTR-055) using: 
Ensure the PTFE washers are placed between the yellow and black painted 

parts. 

5/16’’x2-1/2’’ screw (1108-26) x2 
5/16’’ Washer (1326-18) x4 
5/16’’ PTFE Washer (1326-18) x4 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x4  

 

 

 

 

 

 



12 
  

Install BTR-051s(4) using: 
5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x8 
5/16’’ x ¾’’ SH Cap Screw (1108-04) x8 
5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x8 
 
Existing 5/16’’x2-1/2’’ Screw (1108-26) x8 
Existing 5/16’’ locknut (1201-05) x8 
Existing 5/16’’ Washer (1325-12) x8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Install Castors(BTR-199) on Legs (BTR-A019)(4) 
using: 
3/8’’x 1 bolt carriage (1102-09) x16 
3/8’’ Washer (1325-15) x16 
3/8’’ locknut (1202-05) x16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



13 
  

Pin Deluxe Wheel kit onto BTR using: 
1/4’’ x 2-1/2 Quick Pin (1600-01) x4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



14 
  

Part Identification  
 
 

 

 

BTR-001 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         BTR-006 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BTR-007 

 

 



15 
  

 

 

BTR-022 

 

 

   BTR-023 

 

 

 

BTR-024 

 

 

 

 

BTR-031 

 

 

 

 

 

            BTR-041 



16 
  

 

 

 

                  BTR-042 

 

 

 

 

 

       BTR-051 

 

 

 

 

 

    

      BTR-055 

 

 

 



17 
  

 

 

    

   BTR-090 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    BTR-091 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            BTR-095 

 



18 
  

 

 

 

       BTR-098 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BTR-A002 

 

 

 

 

       BTR-A006 

 

 



19 
  

 

 

 

                BTR-A019 

 

 

 

 

 

  

   BTR-A022 

 

 

 

 

 

      BTR-A023 

 

 



20 
  

 

 

 

 

        BTR-A024 

 

 

 

 

 

   BTR-A028 

 

 

 

 

 

  BTR-A029 



21 
  

 

 

 

 

     BTR-A202 



 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


